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STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF INDIANA MICHIGAN POWER 
COMPANY, AN INDIANA CORPORATION, 
FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO INCREASE ITS 
RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC 
UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE IN 
RATE ADJUSTMENT; (2) APPROVAL OF: 
REVISED DEPRECIATION RATES; 
ACCOUNTING RELIEF; INCLUSION IN BASIC 
RATES AND CHARGES OF QUALIFIED 
POLLUTION CONTROL PROPERTY, CLEAN 
ENERGY PROJECTS AND COST OF 
BRINGING I&M’S SYSTEM TO ITS PRESENT 
STATE OF EFFICIENCY; RATE ADJUSTMENT 
MECHANISM PROPOSALS; COST 
DEFERRALS; MAJOR STORM DAMAGE 
RESTORATION RESERVE AND 
DISTRIBUTION VEGETATION 
MANAGEMENT PROGRAM RESERVE; AND 
AMORTIZATIONS; AND (3) FOR APPROVAL 
OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES, RULES AND 
REGULATIONS 
 

  
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 ) CAUSE NO. 44967 
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 )  
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 )  
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 ) 
 

 

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE 
 

 Sierra Club hereby notifies the Commission and the Parties of the withdrawal of Casey 

Roberts’ appearance on behalf of Sierra Club in this matter. Effective January 27, 2020, Ms. 

Roberts will no longer participate in Cause No. 44967. Jennifer Washburn of Citizens Action 

Coalition will continue to represent the Sierra Club: 

         Jennifer Washburn 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, IN 46202 
jwashburn@citact.org 
(317) 735-7764 
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 WHEREFORE, the undersigned counsel respectfully requests that the Commission 

remove Casey Roberts as counsel of record for Sierra Club and request all other and further relief 

as is proper under the circumstances.  

      Respectfully submitted, 
       
      /s/ Jennifer Washburn    
      Jennifer Washburn, Atty. No 30462-49 
      Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
      1915 W. 18th Street, Suite C 

Indianapolis, IN 46202 
jwashburn@citact.org 
(317) 735-7764 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned counsel hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document was 

served upon the following via electronic mail, hard copies available upon request, this 3rd day of 

February, 2020: 

I&M 
Teresa Morton Nyhart 
Nicholas K. Kile 
Jeffrey M. Peabody 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
tnyhart@btlaw.com 
nkile@btlaw.com 
jpeabody@btlaw.com 
 
Matthew S. McKenzie 
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER  
SERVICE CORP. 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
msmckenzie@aep.com 
 
IG 
Bette J. Dodd  
Joseph P. Rompala 
Anne E. Becker 
Lewis Kappes, PC 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 
Bdodd@lewis-kappes.com 
Jrompala@lewis-kappes.com 
Abecker@lewis-kappes.com 
 
Courtesy copy to: 
atyler@lewis-kappes.com 
etennant@lewis-kappes.com 
 
39 NORTH CONSERVANCY DISTRICT 
Shaw R. Friedman 
FRIEDMAN & ASSOCIATES, 
P.C. 

705 Lincolnway 
LaPorte, IN 46350 
(219) 326-1264 
Sfriedman.associates@frontier.com 
 
Kieth L. Beall 
BEALL & BEALL 
13238 Snow Owl Dr., Ste A 
Carmel, IN 46033 
(317) 810-9357 
kbeall@indy.com 
 
Kevin Higgins  
ENERGY STRATEGIES, LLC 
Parkside Towers, 
215 South State St., Ste. 200 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
  
 
CITY OF FORT WAYNE 
Brian C. Bosma 
Kevin D. Koons 
Ted W. Nolting 
KROGER GARDIS & REGAS, LLP 
111 Monument Circle Dr., Ste. 900 
Indianapolis, IN 46204-5125 
bcb@kgrlaw.com 
kdk@kgrlaw.com 
twn@kgrlaw.com 
 
CITY OF MARION, MARION 
MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 7 MUNCIE 
SANITARY DISTRICT  
J. Christopher Janak 
Kristina Kern Wheeler  
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
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111 Monument Cir., Ste. 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
cjanak@boselaw.com 
kwheeler@boselaw.com 
 
CITY OF SOUTH BEND 
Robert M. Glennon 
ROBERT GLENNON & ASSOC., P.C. 
3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E. 
Danville, IN 46122 
robertglennonlaw@gmail.com 
 
KROGER  
Kurt Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn  
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36. E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
jkylercohn@bkllaw.com 
 
John P. Cook, Esq. 
JOHN P. COOK & ASSOCIATES  
900 W. Jefferson Street 
Franklin, IN 46131 
John.cookassociates@earthlink.net 
 
OUCC 
Randall C. Helmen 
Lorraine Hitz-Bradley 
OFFCIE OF UTILITY CONSUMER 
COUNSELOR 

115 W. Washington St., Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
informgt@oucc.in.gov 
rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 
lhitzbradley@oucc.in.gov 
 
SDI 
Robert K. Johnson 
2454 Waldon Drive 
Greenwood, Indiana 46143 
rjohnson@utilitylaw.us 
 
WAL-MART 
Eric E. Kinder 
Lara R. Brandfass 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE PLLC 
300 Kanawha Blvd., East  
Charleston, WV 25321 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
lbrandfass@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Barry A. Naum 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, 
PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Ste. 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
Bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 
 
 

  
          

 
/s/ Jennifer Washburn 
Jennifer Washburn 
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